employee contributions (1,478,520)   (1,478,520)   -

Administrative expense -   (6,500)   6,500

Net changes (1,753,995)   2,765,765   (4,519,760)

Balances at June 30, 2024  $   28,118,885  $   36,740,671  $   (8,621,786)

Current

1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

City's net OPEB asset (5,137,534)$   (8,621,786)$   (11,519,449)$

Changes in the Net Other Postemployment Benefit Asset. The components of the change in the net other

postemployment benefit asset are summarized as follows:

Changes in assumptions. Amounts reported as changes in assumptions resulted from changes in the healthcare

cost trend rates.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the net OPEB asset of

the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.00%, as well as what the City’s net OPEB asset would be if it were

calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower (6.00%) or 1% higher (8.00%) than the current rate:

99

CITY OF NOVI, MICHIGAN

Notes to Financial Statements

•

•

Current

Healthcare Cost

1% Decrease Trend Rate 1% Increase

City's net OPEB asset (11,897,951)$   (8,621,786)$   (4,661,296)$

Net Deferred

Deferred Deferred Outflows

Outflows of Inflows of (Inflows) of

Resources Resources Resources

Difference between expected and actual

experience 117,551$   5,131,635$   (5,014,084)$

Changes in assumptions 2,439,642   -   2,439,642

Net difference between projected and actual

earnings on other postemployment benefit

plan investments 162,417   -   162,417

Total  $   2,719,610  $   5,131,635  $   (2,412,025)

The net other postemployment benefit asset is generally liquidated by the general fund and the water and sewer

fund.

Other Postemployment Benefit Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Other

Postemployment Benefits. For the year ended June 30, 2024, the City recognized other postemployment benefit

expense of $(1,878,696). At June 30, 2024, the City reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related

to other postemployment benefits from the following sources:

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates. The following presents the net